
Democratic and Civic 
Support
City Hall

115 Charles Street
Leicester
LE1 1FZ

25 September 2019

Sir or Madam

I hereby summon you to a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL to be 
held at the Town Hall, on THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2019 at FIVE O'CLOCK 
in the afternoon, for the business hereunder mentioned.

---------------
AGENDA

---------------

1 LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 are available to view at:

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=9384&Ver=4

Copies are also available from Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6350 or 
committees@leicester.gov.uk

Monitoring Officer

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=9384&Ver=4
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


4 STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE

5 PETITIONS

- Presented by Members of the Public
- Presented by Councillors

6 QUESTIONS

- From Members of the Public
- From Councillors

7 MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL

7a Youth Justice Plan

7b Food Service Plan

8 EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES

- To note any changes to the Executive
- To vary the composition and fill any vacancies of any Committee of the 

Council

9 REPORT OF REGULATORY COMMITTEE

9a Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Committee to Council 
covering the municipal year 2018-19

10 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



Fire & Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 The Council Chamber Fire Exits are the two entrances either 
side of the top bench or under the balcony in the far left 
corner of the room. 

 In the event of an emergency alarm sounding make your way 
to Town Hall Square and assemble on the far side of the 
fountain. 

 Anyone who is unable to evacuate using stairs should speak 
to any of the Town Hall staff at the beginning of the meeting 
who will offer advice on evacuation arrangements. 

 From the public gallery, exit via the way you came in, or via 
the Chamber as directed by Town Hall staff.

Meeting Arrangements

 Please ensure that all mobile phones are either switched off 
or put on silent mode for the duration of the Council Meeting.

 Please do not take food into the Council Chamber.

 Please note that Council meetings are web cast live and also 
recorded for later viewing via the Council’s web site.  
Tweeting in formal Council meetings is fine as long as it does 
not disrupt the meeting.  Will all Members please ensure 
they use their microphones to assist in the clarity of the web-
cast.

 The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts 
to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings 
through a variety of means, including social media.  In 
accordance with government regulations and the Council’s 
policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the 
Council open to the public (except Licensing Sub Committees 
and where the public have been formally excluded) are 
allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  
Details of the Council’s policy are available at 
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support. If Members 
of the public intend to film or make an audio recording of a 
meeting they are asked to notify the relevant Democratic 
Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


participants can be notified in advance and consideration 
given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in 
the public gallery etc.

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to 
encourage public interest and engagement so in recording or 
reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:

 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates 
without interruption;

 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and 
intrusive lighting avoided;

 where filming, to only focus on those people actively 
participating in the meeting;

 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that 
those present are aware that they may be filmed and respect 
any requests to not be filmed.



1

Leicester City Youth Justice Plan
2019-20

For consideration by: Full Council
Date of meeting: 3 October 2019

Lead director: Steven Forbes

1

Item 7 a



2

Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author: Jackie Difolco: Head of Service – Early Help and Prevention
 Author contact details: 0116 454 6106

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the statutory Youth Justice Plan for 2019/20. 

2. Summary

2.1 It is the duty of each local authority after consultation with partners to formulate and implement an 
annual youth justice plan setting out:

a) how youth justice services in their area are to be provided and funded; and 
b) how the Children and Young Peoples Justice Service (formerly Youth Offending Service) will be 

composed and funded; how it will operate, and what functions it will carry out.

2.2 The youth justice plan is approved by the Leicester Youth Justice Management Board and must be 
submitted to the Youth Justice Board (YJB) and published annually by 31 August 2019.

2.3 The document is the youth justice partnership’s main statement of purpose and sets out its proposals 
to prevent offending by children and young people. The plan shows not only what the Children and 
Young Peoples Justice Service (CYJS) will deliver as a service, but how strategic links with other 
supporting initiatives will be developed and maintained.

2.4 The youth justice plan should be read in conjunction with other relevant multi- agency plans including 
the Children and Young People’s Plan, Safer Leicester Partnership Plan and the Office of Police and 
Crime Commissioner (OPCC) Policing Plan. The youth justice plan is supported by a more detailed 
operational YOS Delivery Plan (YDP) overseen by the Head of Service for Early Help and Prevention, 
who reports to the Leicester Youth Justice Management Board.

2.5 Since the plan has been written, the CYJS service has r
[...]
op a prevention offer in partnership to prevent offending and further reduce reoffending by 
children and young people. 

e) To develop a volunteer, offer for young people receiving Community Resolutions. 

f) To continue to reduce the number of Children Looked After who enter the criminal justice system by 
developing a local protocol and to further reduce the number of young people subject to remands 
and custody.

g) To monitor the impact of the Acute Childhood trauma work within the service and support its further 
use within criminal exploitation initiatives as well as group work programmes. 

h) To continue to support the partnership knife crime delivery group as it develops over the coming 
year as well as its close links to criminal exploitation developments.  

i) To embed the new national standards within the service and complete a full self-assessment later 
in the year. 

2.8 The Youth Justice Plan is required to address the areas of performance, structure and governance, 
resources, value for money, partnership arrangements and risks to future delivery. The plan takes into 
account local performance issues, lessons from previous full joint and CYJS thematic inspections, 
together with learning from any serious incidents.

NB. Please note that the formal 2019-20 plan refers to Youth Offending Service which has been replaced 
by Children and Young People’s Justice Service and Young Offenders Management Board which has 
been replaced by Leicester Youth Justice Management Board. 

3. Recommendations

3.1 That full council adopt the Leicester City Youth Justice Plan for 2019/20.

3.2 That full council approve the priorities for 2019-20.

4. Supporting Information

4.1   The Leicester City Youth Justice Plan for 2019/20 follows this covering report.

3



4

5. Financial, legal and other implications

5.1 Financial implications

The 2019/20 budgeted and forecast expenditure and financing for the Youth Offending Service is 
summarised in Appendix Three of the 
[...]
cate which ones apply?)

None

6. Background information and other papers: 
Youth Justice Plans: YJB Practice Note for Youth Offending Partnerships 
Modern Youth Offending Partnerships – Guidance on Effective Youth Offending 
Team Governance in England, Ministry of Justice, 2014
Crime and Disorder Act, Section 40, 1998

7. Summary of appendices: 
Youth Justice Plan 2019/20 (updated 090919)

8. Is this a private report (If so, please indicated the reasons and state why it is not in    the public 
interest to be dealt with publicly)? 

No

9. Is this a “key decision”?  
No

5



6

Leicester City 
Youth Justice Plan
2019 - 2020

6



7

CONTENTS 

Part One

Introduction 08

Performance Overview 10

Structure & Governance 13

Resources and Value for Money 15

Partnership Arrangements 16

Celebrating Success 17

Risks to Future Delivery 18

Priorities 18

Part Two - Appendices

Appendix One – YOS Performance report            19

Appendix Two - Young Offenders Management Board              42

Appendix Three – Leicester City YOS Profiled budget 19/20                     42

      Appendix Four – Leicester City YOS Staff Structure 44
     
      Appendix Five – Summer Arts College 45   

      Appendix Six – YOMB terms of reference 46 
                                  

            

7



8

1. Introduction

1.1 The aims of Leicester Youth Offending Service (YOS) are to prevent youth offending and reduce re-
offending and the use of custody for young people. This is achieved through working in partnership 
to deliver services that ensure young people are safeguarded, the public and victims of crime are 
protected, and those who enter the criminal justice system are supported with robust risk 
management arrangements. Our aim is to intervene early to provide help and support to young 
people and reintegrate them into their local communities without further offending.

1.2 This Plan supports a range of associated partnership strategies including the Leicester Early Help 

[...]
was noted that festivals with stalls selling food cooked by them 
did not need to be registered however they did have to meet hygiene 
standards.
Members of the commission welcomed the report and praised the Food Safety 
Team for the work they do in ensuring the public felt reassured with the 
standard of food businesses in the city. Displaying the hygiene rating and 
information was helpful however it was noted that it was the view of the 
committee that, the display of the hygiene rating that is displayed in many of 
the Food outlets should be made mandatory. Officers informed the 
Commission that the Food Standards Agency were keen to do this but there 
had been delays due to Brexit.
Members of the Commission were informed on the plans the Food Safety 
Service had with the Public Health Team to launch Health Food takeaways.
Members noted the Service were also looking into apprenticeship options to 
give young people the opportunity to be introduced to and work within the food 

57



$axacbivp.doc923 Full Council Report Food Service Plan 2019/20 Final
Page 8 of 8

industry.  
Agreed:
1) That the Food Safety Team be commended for the great work they carry 
out and;
2) That the Food Safety team consider reaching out to young people in the 
city to raise awareness of food safety issues and the impact this can have.
these minutes for information.  

58



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Leicester City Council 

Service Plan for Food Law Regulation 

2019/2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:  May 2019 

   

Version:  v0.4 FINAL 

Owner: Dave Howard, Team Manager Food Safety 

59



20190522 Food Service Plan 2019-2020 v0.4 Final  
Page 2 

1.0 Introduction 

The plan is based on the Food Standards Agency’s Framework Agreement on Official Feed and Food 
Controls of April 2010. 
 
1.1 Purpose of this plan 
 
This Service Plan outlines how Leicester City Council intends to fulfill its obligations as a food and 
feed authority. It also demonstrates how the work of the Food Safety Team
[...]
attended the Service Strategy Development Day 
 
Mar 2019 
 
▪ Low numbers of high risk establishments overdue for inspection at end of financial year: 1 

category A, 5 category B and 15 category C. [1800 inspections at outset] 
▪ Daar Dheere Café 152 Wharf Street North closed using emergency powers – mouse activity 

throughout and poor cleaning. Hygiene Emergency Prohibition Order granted in the magistrates’ 
court. 

▪ Leicester based incident referred to and issued as a national Food Alert by the Food Standards 
Agency: undeclared milk, soya and barley [gluten] found in several products from Macadams 
Bakery 27 Copdale Road. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

85





Page 1 of 6

                                                                                             

Leicester                                                                                                               
City Council                                                                                                                       

WARDS AFFECTED: 
ALL

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Audit and Risk Committee 18th September 2019
Council                                                                                       3rd October 2019

Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Committee to Council

 covering the municipal year 2018-19

Report of the Director of Finance

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To present to the Council the annual report of the Audit and Risk Committee 

setting out the Committee’s achievements over the municipal year 2018-19.
1.2 This report was presented to the Committee for approval at its meeting on 18th 

September 2019.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to approve this report for 

submission to the Council.
2.2 Council is recommended to receive this report.

3 SUMMARY
3.1 The Committee’s terms of reference approved by Council require the 

submission of an annual report on its activities, conduct, busin
[...]

Council operates efficiently, cost effectively and with integrity.  Its support for 
the processes of audit and internal control will help the Council as it continues 
to face the financially challenging times. 

Colin Sharpe, Head of Finance, ext. 37 4081

6.2 Legal Implications
The Audit & Risk Committee aids the fulfilment by the Council of its statutory 
responsibilities under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 by considering 
the findings of a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal 
control.  It is an important part of the way the duties of the Director of Finance 
are met as the responsible financial officer under s151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

Kamal Adatia, City Barrister & Head of Standards, x37 1401

91



Page 6 of 6

7. Other Implications
OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/NO Paragraph references within 

supporting information
Equal Opportunities No
Policy No
Sustainable and 
Environmental

No

Climate Change No
Crime and Disorder Yes 4.6.2 – references to fraud and 

corruption
Human Rights Act No
Elderly/People on Low 
Income

No

Corporate Parenting No
Health Inequalities No
Risk Management Yes The whole report concerns the audit, risk 

management and governance process, a 
main purpose of which is to give 
assurance to Directors and this 
Committee that risks are being properly 
identified and managed appropriately by 
the business.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
Agendas and Minutes of the Audit & Risk Committee meetings

REPORT AUTHOR
Amy Oliver, Chief Accountant 

92


	Agenda
	7a Youth Justice Plan
	7b Food Service Plan
	20190522 Food Service Plan 2019-2020 v0.4 Final

	9a Annual Report of the Audit and Risk Committee to Council covering the municipal year 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL held at the Town Hall at FIVE O'CLOCK in 
the afternoon on Thursday, 3 OCTOBER 2019 duly convened for the business hereunder 
mentioned.

============

BUSINESS

============

1. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of 13 June 2019 are available to view at:

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=9384&
Ver=4 

Copies are also available from Democratic Support on 0116 454 6350 / 
committees@leicester.gov.uk

4. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR / EXECUTIVE

5. PETITIONS

- Presented by Members of the Public 
- Presented by Councillors

6. QUESTIONS

- From Members of the Public
- From Councillors

7. MATTERS RESERVED TO FULL COUNCIL

7a Youth Justice Plan 2019/20
7b Food Services Plan

8. EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES
To note any changes to the Executive.  To vary the composition and fill any 
vacancies of any Committee of Council.

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=9384&Ver=4
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=81&MId=9384&Ver=4


9. REPORT OF REGULATORY COMMITTEE

9a Annual report of the Audit and Risk Committee to Council covering the 
municipal year 2018 – 19.

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

Fire & Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 The Council Chamber Fire Exits are the two entrances either side of the top 
bench or under the balcony in the far left corner of the room. 

 In the event of an emergency alarm sounding make your way to Town Hall 
Square and assemble on the far side of the fountain. 

 Anyone who is unable to evacuate using stairs should speak to any of the 
Town Hall staff at the beginning of the meeting who will offer advice on 
evacuation arrangements. 

 From the public gallery, exit via the way you came in, or via the Chamber as 
directed by Town Hall staff.

Filming and Recording the Meeting

The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to record and share 
reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including 
social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s policy, 
persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except 
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are 
allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s 
policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify 
the relevant Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that 
participants can be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such 
as allocating appropriate space in the public gallery etc.

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest 
and engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public 
are asked:
 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting 

avoided;
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the 

meeting;
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are 

aware that they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


PRESENT:

ANNETTE BYRNE, LORD MAYOR
CHAIRMAN

SIR PETER SOULSBY – CITY MAYOR

Abbey Ward North Evington Ward

MANJIT KAUR SAINI LUIS FONSECA
VIJAY SINGH RIYAIT RASHMIKANT JOSHI

JEAN KHOTE

Aylestone Ward Rushey Mead Ward

ADAM CLARKE PIARA SINGH CLAIR
RITA PATEL
ROSS WILLMOTT

Beaumont Leys Ward Saffron Ward

HEMANT RAE BHATIA ELLY CUTKELVIN
VI DEMPSTER WILLIAM SHELTON
PAUL THOMAS WESTLEY

Belgrave Ward Spinney Hills Ward

NITA SOLANKI MISBAH BATOOL
MAHENDRA VALAND MUSTAFA MALIK

Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields Stoneygate Ward

SUE BARTON KIRK MASTER
ELAINE HALFORD AMINUR THALUKDAR
KULWINDER SINGH JOHAL

Castle Ward Thurncourt Ward

PATRICK JOSEPH KITTERICK TERESA ALDRED
DANNY MYERS
DEBORAH ANNE SANGSTER 

Evington Ward Troon Ward

DEEPAK BAJAJ DIANE CANK
RATILAL BHAGWAN GOVIND
SUE HUNTER

Eyres Monsell Ward Westcotes Ward

ELAINE PANTLING JACKY NANGREAVE
KAREN PICKERING SARAH RUSSELL



Fosse Ward Western Ward

SUE WADDINGTON LINDSAY BROADWELL
GEORGE COLE
GARY O’DONNELL

Humberstone and Hamilton Ward Wycliffe Ward

RUMA ALI HANIF AQBANY
GURINDER SINGH SANDHU MOHAMMED DAWOOD

Knighton Ward

MELISSA MARCH
DR LYNN MOORE
GEOFF WHITTLE



5

21. LORD MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Former Councillors Mustafa Kamal and Mike Lee

The Lord Mayor reflected on the sad passing of two former Councillors. 

She noted that Mustafa Kamal had served as a Councillor between 1987 and 2003 
and again from 2011 to 2015, where he represented Belgrave, Wycliffe and 
Spinney Hills wards. He served as Deputy Leader between 1994 and 1999 and also 
as Lord Mayor for the mayoral year 2013 to 2014.

She also noted that Mike Lee had served as a Councillor for Charnwood Ward 
between 1987 and 1991. Mike became a successful broadcaster after his time on 
the Council.

The Lord Mayor noted that they had both served the city faithfully and that they 
would both be deeply missed.

Council stood for a minute’s silence in memory of both former Councillors.

Leicester Inner City World Cup

The Lord Mayor offered her congratulations to the Antigua and Barbuda team who 
recently won the inaugural Leicester Inner City World Cup. The tournament was an 
opportunity for local people of many different backgrounds to come together 
through sport.

16 teams representing different countries took part in the tournament and it was an 
opportunity to celebrate the city’s unity and diversity.

The winners were honoured with a reception hosted by the Lord Mayor and 
attended by the High Commissioner of Antigua and Barbuda, Karen-Mae Hill.

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Lord Mayor invited Members to declare any interests they might have in the 
business on the agenda.

No declarations were made.

23. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Moved by the Lord Mayor, seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor and carried:

That the minutes of the meeting of Council held on 13th June 2019, copies having 
been circulated to each Member of the Council, be taken as read and that each be 
approved as a correct record. 

24. STATEMENTS BY THE CITY MAYOR/EXECUTIVE

There were no statements.



6

25. PETITIONS

Petitions from members of the public

There were no petitions from members of the public.

Petitions from councillors

Councillor Waddington presented a petition with 14 valid signatures in the following 
terms:-

“We, the undersigned, are concerned residents who urge our representatives to act 
now to create a better environment and space for the residents of the Close. We the 
residents are requesting a safe and secure area in which the residents are able to 
park their cars. At current, the space provided, especially at the end of Tudor Close 
is neglected by the council, due to the overgrown weeds. 

We believe that with a 7-foot metal fence surrounding this area, it would enable 
residents to park their vehicles safely and rule out any further criminal activity in this 
area, whether this be aimed at cars using the facilities or space in general.

A well-used and maintained area is a sign of ownership and therefore would 
discourage fly tippers leaving their waste in this area, as ideally it would be securely 
fenced and gated with a key only available to those whom live on the Close.”

Councillor Cole presented a petition with 25 valid signatures in the following terms:-

“We, the undersigned are concerned citizens who urge our Leicester City Council to 
investigate and in consultation with local residents develop sustainable solutions to 
the parking crisis including looking at existing parking arrangements further on 
Falconer Crescent (re-utilising green spaces).”

Under Council procedure Rule 13a the aforementioned petitions was referred to the 
Monitoring Officer for consideration and action as appropriate.

26. QUESTIONS

The following questions were asked by members of the public and Councillors and 
details of who responded are included below. The full details of questions and the 
responses can be viewed on the webcast of the meeting on the Council’s website 
at:

https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888 

We maintain a comprehensive library of webcast Council meetings. The webcast for 
this meeting will remain on the live website until 3rd October 2020, and after this 
date can be requested from the Democratic Support Team by contacting (0116) 454 
6350 or at committees@leicester.gov.uk. 

For your convenience, links to each question and response are embedded after 
each question below.

Questions from Members of the Public

https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888
mailto:committees@leicester.gov.uk


7

1. Mr Derek Aldridge:-

“Why can the City Mayor sell properties at £1 when they could have either been 
knocked down and used the land for building houses or flats, or to sell the land to a 
developer with planning permission?”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 1

2. Miss Sarah Corrall:-

“Is it right that young persons should be excluded from participating in sporting 
activity at a Council run facility because the parents cannot afford to pay by direct 
debit and can only afford weekly payments”

The questioner wasn’t in attendance. A written response to be sent.

3. Ms Kriss Fearon (on behalf of Mr Kaiser Nabola):-

“I understand the Waterside School project has been stalled for a long time. At the 
moment me and many others in my ward are wondering what is going on. Could 
you give me some ideas as to what is going on by providing me a response to the 
points below, so I can share with others who are feeling the same way as me.

1. When will the school be built?
2. How large will it be?
3. When will it be completed and opened?
4. When will you know?
5. What is the catchment area?
6. Who is going to be consulted?
7. What happens now with Slater and Fosse Schools?
8. How has the need changed - is this demographic or

economic change?
9. What are you going to do with the land instead?”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 3

4. Ms Kriss Fearon:-

“I understand that the new school might not go ahead now. Could you explain the 
reasons for this, and tell me what is going to happen to support Fosse and Slater 
schools which are struggling for space? Could you also tell me what is going to be 
done with the land?”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 4

5. Mr William Harding:-

https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/439000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/663000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/932000?force_language_code=en_GB


8

“Knowing that the council seems unwilling to build the school due to cost what is 
being done to try and find ways to build the school without letting the site be used 
as an Academy?”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 5

Questions from Councillors

1. Councillor March: -

“I’m proud that this city voted to remain in the EU referendum and that our recent 
manifesto committed to protecting the rights of EU nationals living in Leicester. We 
said “it is more important than ever that the city of Leicester continues to provide 
everyone who lives here with a city they can call home.” However, given the rapidly 
challenging situation now for all of us, my question is about Brexit and the planning 
the city council is undertaking. I am keen to understand:
a) How are we supporting European citizens from all backgrounds to apply for 

settled status;
b) How will we mediate the impact on adult social care services given that around 

12% of the workforce are EU nationals?
c) What are we doing in the light of potential food shortages for children receiving 

school meals or any vulnerable people forced to rely on food bank? And
d) If we predict any medication shortages, particularly in areas of the city with 

higher levels of ill health, for example diabetes, and what, if anything, are we 
able to do about this?”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 1

2. Councillor Barton:-

“I’m sure the City Mayor and all my colleagues are as dismayed as I am by the 
collapse of the travel business Thomas Cook and will join with me on 
commiserating with those who have lost their jobs, holidays and those workers and 
business owners around the world who may not be paid. For us in Leicester, 
Thomas Cook and Son, the business, and Thomas Cook, the man, are part of the 
city and county’s history and heritage. The Thomas Cook Archive at the 
Peterborough HQ has been closed to the public and the archivist gone since June. 
Can I ask the City Mayor to support the bringing of the Thomas Cook Archive to 
Leicester, its natural home?”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 2

3. Councillor Cole:-

“In light of the disaster that is Brexit and the disastrous place the Conservative 
Government has brought the country to where we have European residents in the 

https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/1077000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/1240000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/1606000?force_language_code=en_GB


9

Western Ward fearing what is going to happen to them Brexit or no Brexit, can the 
City Mayor give an unequivocal assurance to our European friends that the city 
Council will be there for them come what may?”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 3

4. Councillor Cole:-

“In light of the recent spending plans announced by the Chancellor of the exchequer 
can we assume that austerity is over? And if not why not?”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 4

5. Councillor Cole:-

“As many may be aware October is Black History Month each year, can the City 
Mayor say what is the Council as an organization doing to recognise and celebrate 
Black History month?”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 5

6. Councillor Aldred:-

“Do Councillor’s agree that when an academy renames a school, eg Willowbrook to 
Willow Mead, they are essentially eroding the historical and geographical 
connections to the community they sit within?  What can the City Council do to 
influence the academy and avoid a name change in the first place and what can the 
Council do to ensure this doesn’t happen to any other City Schools that convert to 
an academy?”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 6

7. Councillor Dawood:-

“I would like to congratulate our Empty Homes team on its successes so far.  
However, it would be helpful if the lead member for Housing was able to provide 
figures on how many houses have been bought into use over the last four years.”

Assistant City Mayor, Councillor Cutkelvin replied.

Link to webcast of question 7

8. Councillor Dawood:-

https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/1863000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/2113000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/2467000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/2835000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/2968000?force_language_code=en_GB


10

“As a result of knife crime, another young man has lost his life which now totals two 
for St Matthews estate. Could the relevant lead member advise as to what 
measures and approaches are being taken from a Public Health perspective to 
address this major concern.”

Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Clair replied.

Link to webcast of question 8

9. Councillor Dawood:-

“With reference to the alarming levels of obesity in children locally and nationally. 
Could the Assistant Mayor responsible advise as to how much public health policy 
is taken into account when planning applications are received for fast food outlets.”

Deputy City Mayor Councillor Clair to reply.

Link to webcast of question 9

10. Councillor Dawood:-

“Could the Assistant City Mayor for Children advise as to how many children have 
been placed out of the city and what measures are there to protect those children 
from criminal exploitation and the issue of County Lines.”

Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Russell replied.

Link to webcast of question 10

11. Councillor Dawood:-

“Would the City Mayor agree that individuals in positions of power, use language in 
a manner that is responsible and as a result avoids tensions or divisions in 
communities.”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 11

12 Councillor Aldred:-

“Families across the city struggled to feed their children through the school holiday 
and Leicester City Council and Fair Share got together with volunteers and helped 
to ease this by putting on holiday hunger. Now we are expecting these same 
families to find money for new logo uniforms due to the academy changing the 
names of these schools causing more hardship on top of this government's 
austerity”

City Mayor replied.

Link to webcast of question 12

https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/3235000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/3622000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/3866000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/4150000?force_language_code=en_GB
https://leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/445888/start_time/4369000?force_language_code=en_GB


11

MATTERS RESERVED TO COUNCIL
27. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN

Moved by Deputy City Mayor Councillor Russell, seconded by Councillor Dawood 
and carried:

That:

a) the Leicester City Youth Justice Plan for 2019/20 be adopted; and

b) the priorities for 2019-20 be approved.

28. FOOD SERVICE PLAN

Moved by Deputy City Mayor Councillor Clair, seconded by Councillor Khote and 
carried:

That the Leicester City Council Service Plan for Food Law Regulation 2019/2020 be 
adopted.

29. EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES

There were no Executive or Committees business.

REPORT OF REGULATORY COMMITTEE

30. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE TO COUNCIL 
COVERING THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19
Moved by Councillor Pantling, seconded by Councillor O’Donnell and carried:

That the contents of the report be noted.

31. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There being no urgent business, the Lord Mayor declared the meeting closed at 
6.46pm.


